
BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

FREEpresents

Birds
            of Mawson Lakes

Linda Vining & Mike Flynn



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

An online book available at  
www.mawsonlakesliving.info

Republished as an ebook in 2015 

First Published in 2013

Published by
Mawson Lakes Living Magazine
43 Parkview Drive 
Mawson Lakes 5095 
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
Ph: +61 8 8260 7077
office@mawsonlakesliving.info
www.mawsonlakesliving.info

Photography and words by
Mike Flynn

Cover: New Holland Honeyeater. See page 22 
for description

© All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be 
reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording or 
otherwise, without credit to the publisher.

BIRDS in Mawson Lakes        



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        BIRDS in Mawson Lakes        

What bird is that?

Birdlife in Mawson Lakes is abundant and adds a wonderful dimension to our 
natural environment. Next time you go outside just listen to the sounds around 
you. The air is always filled with bird song. 

Birds bring great pleasure to the people of Mawson Lakes. There is nothing more 
arresting than a mother bird and her chicks swimming on the lakes in the spring. 
What a show stopper. 

The huge variety of birds provides magnificent opportunities for photographers. 
One of these is amateur photographer Mike Flynn who lives at Shearwater. 
Since coming to live at Mawson Lakes he has become an avid bird watcher and 
photographer.

I often hear people ask: “What bird is that?” 

This book, brought to you by Mawson Lakes Living, is designed to answer this 
question by identifying birds commonly seen in Mawson Lakes and providing 
basic information on where to find them, what they eat and their distinctive 
features. 

Happy bird watching.

Linda Vining
Publisher

Introduction

33



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

I moved to Mawson Lakes 5 years ago, down sizing to a cottage with a small garden. 
I decided to combine daily walks with our golden retriever, Hunny, and my passion 
for the outdoors, wildlife and the environment.

I purchased an entry level Nikon D3100 DSLR camera with 2 kit lenses. Most of the 
photos were taken with this camera and a 55-300mm kit lens. I generally worked 
closer to the 300mm range, and like most photographers realised that you never 
own a lens that is quite big enough.

All the photos were taken at Mawson Lakes.

Many were taken on our favourite walk along the Pledger Wetland Track. Other 
favourite spots include the Watershed Wetland Trails, the Peninsular Walk and the 
old gum trees behind the Mawson Lakes Dog Park.

I have sighted over 80 different species of birds, photographing close to 70 of them.

I would like to acknowledge the following websites used as references for the text:
Birdlife Australia: www.birdlife.org.au 
Birds in Backyards: www.birdsinbackyards.net

Mike Flynn
Author and photographer

The author

4



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Adelaide Rosella

Sometimes referred to as the Crimson Rosella

Pairs of Adelaide Rosellas are quite frequently seen in the gum trees of Mawson Lakes.
The Adelaide Rosella is endemic to South Australia, it is believed to be a result of 
interbreeding between the Crimson and Yellow Rosellas.

The birds feed mostly on grass and tree seeds as well as fruit, berries, flowers and nectar.
They nest in the hollows of trees, high off the ground, typically in old gum trees.

5



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australasian Grebe

Also known as the Little Grebe.

The Australasian Grebe is commonly seen in the wetland creeks of Mawson Lakes.
They are usually observed singly or in pairs and will dive under water when 
approached, reappearing 10-15 metres away.

They build nests of floating vegetation, usually anchored underwater to branches 
or reeds.

The young have zebra black and white striping and are able to swim almost 
immediately, remaining with their parents for a couple of months.

6



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australian Magpie

Also known as White-backed Magpie or the Piping Shrike.

The Australian Magpie is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes.

The Magpies melodious call can often be heard first thing in the morning, sometimes 
involving a number of birds singing in chorus.

During the spring breeding season they can become very aggressive, swooping down 
on intruders that venture too close to the nest site.

State government sources identify the White-backed Magpie as the Piping Shrike 
appearing on the South Australian State Flag, State Badge and Coat of Arms.

7



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australian Pelican

The Australian Pelican is commonly seen in the creeks and lakes at Mawson Lakes.

This bird has the largest bill in the avian world and uses the large pouch underneath the 
bill as a net to trap fish before swallowing them whole.

Groups of between 20 and 30 birds are resident at the Watershed Wetlands during the 
summer months. They can be seen fishing in large groups, plunging their heads in unison.

Volunteers through the Adelaide and Mount Lofty 
Ranges Natural Resources Management Board 
have wing-tagged approximately 1500 pelicans 
since 2002.

A few of the pelicans at Mawson Lakes have 
the distinctive yellow wing tags, each with an 
individual number and the words “Adelaide Zoo”.

8



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australian Reed-Warbler

Also known as the Clamorous Reed-Warbler, Reedbird and Reedlark.

The Australian Reed-Warbler is commonly found in the reed beds of the wetland 
creeks of Mawson Lakes.

They spend the majority of their time within the reeds, clinging sideways to the 
stems of reeds and making short flights across the water between reed beds.

The birds will usually be heard before being seen. They having a rich melodious 
voice, most often heard in the summer breeding season.

9



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australian Spotted Crake

Also known as the Australian Crake.

The Australian Spotted Crake is commonly seen at Mawson Lakes in the spring and 
summer breeding season.

It is a wading bird seen searching for food along the muddy creek beds.
The diet consists of seeds, small crustaceans, insects and spiders.

They are a relatively timid bird and will run for the cover of the grasses and reeds 
when approached.

10



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australian White Ibis

Also known as the Sacred Ibis.

The Australian White Ibis is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson 
Lakes. They have become very well adapted to the urban environment, and are often 
seen grazing on front lawns or perched on roof tops.

The Australian White Ibis is also a scavenger and can be seen scavenging from bins 
and rubbish tips.

This behaviour has resulted in them being 
referred to as “Tip Turkey” and “Dump Chook”.

11



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Australian Wood Duck

Also known as the Maned Duck or Maned Goose.

The Australian Wood Duck is commonly seen feeding on grasses and clover in the 
parks of Mawson Lakes.

They are a medium sized goose like duck that walks easily on land, generally only 
taking to open water when disturbed.

They nest in the hollows of trees and can sometimes be seen perched high in the 
branches of old gum trees scattered throughout Mawson Lakes.

This is the duck most likely to be seen slowly waddling across the road, oblivious to 
traffic. Give them right of way. They have absolutely no road sense!

12



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Baillon’s Crake

Baillon’s Crake is a very small water bird occasionally seen in the wetland creeks of 
Mawson Lakes.

It is most often seen in the Spring/Summer breeding season.

Birds have pale grey underparts and streaked, tawny yellow upper parts, giving them 
an almost painted appearance.

They probe the muddy banks and shallow waters of creek beds looking for insects 
and small aquatic animals.

13



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Black-faced Cuckoo-shrike

The Black-faced Cuckoo-shrike is occasionally seen in trees lining the streets of 
Mawson Lakes.

The cuckoo shrikes are neither a member of the cuckoo nor the shrike families of 
birds.

They are a blue-grey medium sized bird with a black face and throat.

When they initially land on a branch they shuffle their wings lifting first one then 
the other wing repeatedly, giving them their nickname of Shufflewing.

14



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Black-fronted Dotterel

Also known as the Black-fronted Plover.

The Black-fronted Dotterel can often be seen scurrying along the banks of the creeks 
of Mawson Lakes.

The Black-fronted Dotterel is a small wader with a distinctive black face mask and 
breast band and pink legs and ring around the eye.

They often race quickly along the bank before stopping, bobbing their head, then 
probing the mud for food.

15



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Black Swan

Black Swans are regular visitors to the creeks and lakes of Mawson Lakes.

They are vegetarians and feed on aquatic plants by plunging their long neck into 
the water reaching depths up to 1 metre.

Black Swans mate for life, building a mound like nest of reeds, sticks and grasses in 
shallow water or on an island.

They generally remain at a location all year round, however, if the wetland creeks 
dry out they will leave and search for suitable water.

16



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Black-tailed Native Hen

Also known as the Black-tailed Water-hen and the Barcoo Bantam.

The Black-tailed Native Hen is commonly seen in small groups at Mawson Lakes 
when the water in the surrounding creeks is plentiful.

They differ from the similar looking Dusky Moorhen in that they have a more upright 
stance, a prominent black tail and bright yellow eyes.

These birds seldom fly and when approached the whole group will run across the 
landscape.

17



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Black-winged Stilt

Also known as the Pied or White-headed Stilt.

The Black-winged Stilt is commonly seen along the wetland creeks of Mawson 
Lakes.

Birds are predominantly white with a black cap and wings, long pink legs and a long 
sharp black bill.

Black-winged Stilts nest on the ground and strongly defend their territory.

If the nest is approached they will take to the air, fluttering above the intruder 
repeatedly giving a high pitched yap or barking call.

18



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Buff-banded Rail

The Buff-banded Rail can occasionally be seen at Mawson Lakes quickly dashing 
between the undergrowth or wading in the shallows in search of food.

It is generally observed as a single bird or occasionally a breeding pair.

The birds feed on insects, molluscs, crustaceans and they scavenge among refuse 
and carrion.

They walk slowly, constantly flicking their raised tail.

19



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Chestnut Teal

The Chestnut Teal is commonly seen at Mawson Lakes, more often in the creeks 
than the main lakes.

The birds are members of the duck family and are generally observed in breeding 
pairs that remain together after the breeding season.

The males have a glossy green head with a chestnut breast and underparts.

The females are a mottled grey/brown colour, making them difficult to tell apart 
from the Grey Teal, also found at Mawson Lakes.

20



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Common Blackbird

The Blackbird is commonly seen foraging on the ground in the parks and gardens 
of Mawson Lakes.

The Blackbird was introduced to Australia in Melbourne in the 1850s, followed by 
multiple introductions throughout South-Eastern Australia in the 1860s.

They are members of the Thrush songbird family, with the male Blackbird’s song 
being rich, varied and melodious.

The Blackbird forages on the ground, dispersing the bark and leaves in our gardens 
when looking for insects, earthworms, spiders and snails.

21



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Common Greenfinch

Also known as the European Greenfinch.

The Common Greenfinch is occasionally seen among the shrubs and smaller trees 
at Mawson Lakes.

They were introduced into Australia at the same time as the European Goldfinch, in 
Melbourne between 1863 and 1873 and Adelaide in 1879.

They usually feed in small groups, hopping on the ground in search of seeds, also 
picking up beetles, aphids and ants.

22



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Common Starling

The Common Starling is often seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes.

The Starling was introduced into Australia from Europe in the late 1850s.

Immature starlings are grey in colour, the plumage becomes a glossy black with a 
purple and green shine and the tips of the feathers may also have white spots.

The Common Starling has a rich melodious voice and is a good mimic.

During the spring breeding season they are usually observed in pairs or small groups, 
but large migratory flocks may be seen in the winter season.

23



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Crested Pigeon

Also commonly known as the Topknot.

The Crested Pigeon is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes 
and along the train lines and surrounding area.

It is a stocky grey/brown pigeon with black barring and glossy purple and green 
patches on the wings and distinguishable by a distinctive black crest.

When disturbed it takes to the air with a characteristic beating and whistling of its 
wings, before gliding back to the ground.

24



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Dusky Moorhen

The Dusky Moorhen is commonly seen on the banks and in the creeks at Mawson 
Lakes.

The birds are a dark grey-black water bird with a white undertail and a red bill with 
yellow tip.

They are generally omnivorous, feeding on land and in the water on algae, water 
plants and grasses as well as molluscs and other invertebrates.

The Dusky Moorhen is quite vocal and during the breeding season will defend its 
territory with threatening vocalisations and aggressive behaviour towards other 
individuals.

25



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Eurasian Coot

The Eurasian Coot is commonly seen in the lakes and creeks of Mawson Lakes.

The birds are often seen diving below the surface, feeding on the roots and stems 
of aquatic vegetation, sometimes remaining underwater for 15-20 seconds.

The Eurasian Coot has slate grey plumage with a snowy white beak and red eyes.

They build a nest among the reed beds or on a floating raft of vegetation and 
become strongly territorial during the breeding season.

The young chicks have a distinctive orange head with orange downy feathers.

26



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Fairy Martin

Also known as the Bottle Swallow.

The Fairy Martin is occasionally seen at Mawson Lakes, usually along the banks of 
the creeks collecting mud for their nests.

They build distinctive bottle-shaped mud nests that are packed together usually 
under culverts or bridges.

The Fairy Martin can be distinguished from the more commonly seen House 
Swallow, having a ginger crown, pale cheeks and a squared rather than forked tail in 
flight.

27



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Galah

Also known as the Rose-breasted Cockatoo and the Pink and Grey.

The Galah is commonly seen in gum trees and feeding on the grassy banks and 
ovals at Mawson Lakes.

The birds feed on seeds of grasses and crops and can congregate in large flocks, 
making them agricultural pests.

The Galah forms lifelong pairing bonds, nesting in the hollows of trees and both 
male and female share the incubation of their chicks.

28



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Great Egret

Also known as the Large Egret, White Egret or White Crane.

The Great Egret is commonly seen in Mawson Lakes, usually as a solitary bird wading 
the shallow waters of the wetland creeks, where it will often stand motionless 
before stabbing at its prey.

It is the tallest of the Egrets, with a neck longer than its body.

For most of the year the bill and facial skin is a pale to rich yellow.

During the breeding season the bill turns mostly black, the facial skin turns green 
and the birds develop long hair like feathers across the lower back.

29



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Grey Teal

The Grey Teal is commonly seen in the creeks and lakes of Mawson Lakes.

It is a mottled grey-brown bird with a whitish throat and red eyes.

The female Chestnut Teal looks virtually identical to the mlae, apart from having a 
pale brown throat.

When the wetlands dry up these ducks can cover vast distances in search of 
suitable water.

30



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Hardhead Duck

Also known as the White-eyed Duck, Barwing or Brownhead.

The Hardhead Duck is often seen in the lakes and creeks of Mawson Lakes.

The birds are a chocolate brown coloured duck with white underwings and a pale 
bluish tip to the bill.

The males have distinctive white eyes, while the females are brownish in colour.

The Hardhead is Australia’s only true diving duck, leaping forward and diving 
underwater to feed on aquatic plants and animals.

31



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Hoary-headed Grebe

The Hoary-headed Grebe is commonly seen in the creeks and lakes at Mawson 
Lakes.

The birds are a small stocky grebe with grey and white plumage and distinctive 
brushed back silver grey streaking over the entire head during the breeding season.

The Hoary-headed Grebe feeds on aquatic arthropods, diving deep and feeding 
during the light of day.

They build their nests on floating platforms of plant matter, similar to those of the 
Australasian Grebe.

32



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Horsfield’s Bronze-Cuckoo

The Bronze Cuckoo is occasionally seen at Mawson lakes either singly or in pairs.

It is an olive green bird with a bronze to green sheen on the back and upper tail and 
distinctive dark brown barring on a cream belly.

Horsfield’s Bronze Cuckoo is a nest parasite like many of the cuckoo family.

They prefer dome style nests, like that of the Fairy-wrens, where the female will 
remove one of the host’s eggs and lay a single egg.

The newly hatched cuckoo may eject the eggs or nestlings of the host bird.

33



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

House Sparrow

The House Sparrow is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes.

The House Sparrow is actually a large finch, introduced from Britain into Victoria in 
the 1860s, now established in urban areas throughout eastern Australia.

The birds are among a number of small birds that have seen a decline in population 
in some built up areas in recent years.

Their diet consists mainly of seeds of grains and weeds, but they also eats insects, 
caterpillars, flies and beetles.

34



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Laughing Kookaburra

Also known as the Laughing Jackass and Giant Kingfisher.

The Laughing Kookaburra is only occasionally seen and heard among the tall gums at 
the back of the Mawson Lakes dog park and the outskirts of the university campus.

They are renowned for their distinctive laughing call, which is a territorial call, often 
repeated by members of the same family group.

The Laughing Kookaburra is a carnivore, hunting for prey including insects, lizards, 
snakes, small mammals and small birds.

35



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Little Black Cormorant

Also known as the Little Black Shag.

The Little Black Cormorant can often be seen individually or in small groups along 
the banks of the creeks at Mawson Lakes.

Along with the Little Pied Cormorant their feathers are not waterproof, so they can 
often be seen with their wings outstretched to dry after fishing.

They feed mainly on fish, with the European Carp being their main diet in the 
waterways of Mawson Lakes.

36



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Little Corella

Also known the Bare-eyed Cockatoo, Short-billed Corella, Blood-stained Cockatoo 
and Little Cockatoo.

The Little Corella is often seen in noisy flocks, and their screeching can be heard over 
a great distance as they fly over Mawson Lakes.

Little Corellas are mostly white with pale yellow underwings, a blue ring around the 
eye and a pale pink patch between the eye and the bill.

They feed mainly on the ground on grains and seed grasses.

37



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Little Falcon

Also known as the Australian Hobby.

The Little Falcon is occasionally seen in the high gum trees and the open lands 
surrounding housing at Mawson Lakes.

They are one of Australia’s smallest raptors with dark slate blue grey wings, dark 
head with white neck and brown underparts.

The Little Falcon hunts insects, small birds and mammals including bats, commonly 
seen at night at Mawson Lakes.

38



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Little Grassbird

The Little Grassbird is one of those birds that is rarely seen but often heard.

They are a small brown bird with darker streaks and a paler white-grey chest.

It has a mournful whistled 3 note ‘tee tee tee’ call that can be heard in the reed beds 
along the creeks of Mawson Lakes.

The whistle can easily be imitated and they are known to call back in response to 
these imitations.

39



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Little Pied Cormorant

Also known as the Little Shag or Kawaupaka.

The Little Pied Cormorant is often seen in the creeks and lakes at Mawson Lakes, 
diving for yabbies, insects and small fish or perched with its wings spread drying 
themselves in the sunshine.

Yabbies are their favourite food and once caught, the yabbie will be taken to the 
bank and the claws shaken off before the body is eaten.

They are the smallest of the Australian cormorants and are one of the most 
common of Australia’s water birds.

40



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Little Raven

The Little Raven is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes and 
is a resident of the shopping centre car park.

The Little Raven is a slightly smaller raven than the Australian Raven, both members 
of the Corvidea family that also includes crows.

They have a wide ranging diet, feeding on grains, fruit, insects, small animals and 
carrion.

Ravens have adapted well to urban environments, feeding on the scraps and rubbish 
that litters playgrounds and shopping centres.

41



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Magpie-lark

Also known as the Murray Magpie, Mudlark or Peewee after its distinctive call.

The Magpie Lark is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes.

The birds build a round bowl like nest of mud and dry grasses on a flat branch, 
which the male bird aggressively defends from intruders.

These birds are not actually magpies but were named by early settlers due to their 
markings that appear similar to European Magpies.

A humourous sight is to see these birds attacking their own reflection in a car 
mirror.

42



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Masked Lapwing

Also known as the Spur-winged Plover.

A few pairs of Masked Lapwings have made their home at Mawson Lakes.

They can generally be found on the banks of Dry Creek and the small parks in 
Mawson Lakes. 

They are a large ground dwelling bird with yellow wattles covering their face and a 
black tipped yellow thorny spur that projects from a joint below each wing. 

The Masked Lapwing builds a nest on the ground and the breeding pair aggressively 
defend their nest and chicks by diving at potential intruders during the breeding 
season.

43



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Muscovy Duck

Also known as the Creole Duck.

These birds are black/white or a combination of both and have distinguishing red 
wattles around the beak.

A group of Muscovy Ducks have taken up residency underneath the footbridge of 
the Sir Douglas Mawson Lake at Mawson Lakes.

The Muscovy Duck is native to Mexico, Central and South America.

The ducks at Mawson Lakes would be escaped or abandoned domestic ducks.

44



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Musk Lorikeet

The Musk Lorikeet is commonly seen in Mawson Lakes feeding on the nectar of the 
flowering gums and grevilleas.

The birds often arrive in small flocks, appearing when the trees are in bloom, and 
leaving once the trees have stopped flowering.

They are very active and noisy when feeding, often in a mixed flock with Rainbow 
Lorikeets.

They are smaller birds than the Rainbow Lorikeets and are predominantly green in 
colour.

Musk lorikeets breed in the hollows of trees often near watercourses. The large 
gums scattered through Mawson Lakes are ideal nesting sites.

45



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Nankeen Kestrel

Also known as the Sparrowhawk and Australian Kestrel.

The Nankeen Kestrel is a small falcon commonly seen hovering over grasslands at 
the outskirts of housing at Mawson Lakes.

The birds prey on mice, lizards, small birds and a variety of insects, locating their 
prey from a perch or hovering low to the ground.

Pairs of Nankeen Kestrels will generally stay together for multiple breeding seasons, 
usually reusing the same nesting site.

46



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Nankeen Night Heron (juvenile)

Also known as the Rufous Night Heron.

The Nankeen Night Heron can be seen at dusk along the creek banks and edges of 
the lakes at Mawson Lakes.

The adult bird is a stocky heron with cinnamon upperparts, white breast, black 
crown and yellow legs and feet, while juvenile birds are heavily spotted and 
streaked. 

They spend most of the day roosting, hidden among the dense foliage, emerging at 
dusk to feed in shallow water on insects, crustaceans, amphibians and fish.

47



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

New Holland Honeyeater

Also known as the Yellow Winged Honeyeater.

The New Holland Honeyeater is the most common honeyeater seen at Mawson 
Lakes.

This honeyeater is a very active bird and can sometimes gather together in groups, 
with all the birds calling noisily and chasing each other from tree to tree.

They mostly eat the nectar of flowers, but supplement their diet with insects and 
spiders.

Planting of native plants such as grevilleas and banksias will attract these 
honeyeaters into your garden.

48



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Noisy Miner

The Noisy Miner is a very common bird in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes.

As the name suggests they are a noisy extremely territorial bird, chasing and 
harassing any other bird that enter their territory.

They can form small colonies reducing the diversity of bird species in the area.

The Noisy Miner feeds on mostly on fruit, nectar and insects.

49



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Northern Mallard

A couple of Northern Mallard’s have taken residency close to the footbridge of 
the Sir Douglas Mawson Lake at Mawson Lakes.

Mallards were first released into Australia in the 1860s and can now be found along 
the East and South East of Mainland Australia.

The males have a glossy green head with white collar, chestnut breast and grey-
brown body, with a glossy purple wing patch.

The female is very similar to the native Australian Pacific Black Duck, and the 
species do interbreed.

50



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Pacific Black Duck

Also known as the Black, Brown, Grey or Wild Duck.

The Pacific Black Duck is the most commonly seen duck in the lakes and creeks of 
Mawson Lakes.

They are mostly medium brown in colour with a distinctive dark brown line through 
the eye and a bright iridescent green/purple patch on the wing.

They feed mainly on aquatic plants. When feeding they plunge their heads into the 
water, upending themselves and raising the rear vertically out of the water.

51



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Peregrine Falcon

The Peregrine Falcon is occasionally seen at Mawson Lakes, soaring high above 
the open spaces surrounding the houses.

They feed on lizards, birds and small mammals including rabbits, swooping down 
on their prey and catching it with their powerful hooked talons before retreating to 
a perch to eat.

The Peregrine Falcon is renowned for its speed, reaching speeds above 300km/h on 
its swift descent, making it the fastest member of the animal kingdom.

52



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Purple Swamphen

Also known as the Eastern or Western Swamphen and the Pukeko.

The Purple Swamphen is commonly seen on the grassy banks and wading in the 
shallow creeks of Mawson Lakes. The Purple Swamphen has a distinctly purple chest 
and red bill, with a dusky black back and underparts.

As the bird walks it flicks its tail up and down revealing a white under tail.

Birds nest in the reed beds along the creeks at Mawson Lakes and can sometimes be 
observed peering out from the reeds.

Their diet consists of the tender shoots of reeds, snails and small frogs and fish.

They have been known to eat other bird’s eggs and even small ducklings.

53



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Rainbow Lorikeet

Also known as the Red-collared Lorikeet.

The Rainbow Lorikeet is a medium sized parrot with a bright red beak, a blue head 
and belly, green wings, tail and back, and an orange/yellow breast.

Rainbow Lorikeets are commonly seen in Mawson Lakes feeding noisily on the fruit, 
pollen and nectar of a variety of trees.

They nest in the hollows of gum trees, aggressively defending the nesting site.

54



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Red-kneed Dotterel

The Red-kneed Dotterel can occasionally be seen at Mawson Lakes wading the 
muddy banks of the wetland creeks, more so in the summer months.

They are a small plump wading bird with a black cap and breast, white underparts 
and red legs from the knees up.

The Red-kneed Dotterel probes the mud looking for a dinner of aquatic insects, 
larvae and seeds.

Birds can sometimes be observed standing motionless for long periods of time, 
sometimes bobbing their heads before scurrying along the creek bank.

55



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Red-rumped Parrot

Also known as the Grass Parrot.

The adult male is bright green with yellow underparts, blue wing tips and a bright 
red back. The female is a duller olive green colour with yellow/green underparts.

The Red-rumped Parrot is commonly seen feeding on the seeds and leaves of 
grasses in the parks and on the grassy banks of Dry Creek at Mawson Lakes.

They are seen in breeding pairs or small groups of up to 20 birds.

When disturbed they will all take to flight, calling noisily as they seek refuge in the 
nearest tree, before returning back to feed once the threat has passed.

56



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Red Wattlebird

Also known as the Barking Bird or Gillbird.

The Red Wattle Bird is commonly seen feeding on the nectar of flowering trees at 
Mawson Lakes.

They are a large noisy grey-brown honeyeater with red eyes; distinctive red wattles 
either side of the neck and white streaks on the breast with a yellow underbelly.

Their principal diet consists of nectar from flowers, but they also feed on fruit, 
berries and insects.

57



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Royal Spoonbill

The Royal Spoonbill is commonly seen in the wetland creeks of Mawson Lakes 
from around October to April.

They are a large white bird with a distinctive black spoon-bill and black legs.

During the breeding season they develop a crest of feathers sprouting from the 
back of the head, and coloured patches on the face.

The spoonbill can often be seen wading the shallow waters with its bill submerged 
sweeping back and forth searching for yabbies and small fish.

The bill is able to detect vibrations allowing the bird to detect prey in murky water 
or to feed at night.

58



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Sacred Kingfisher

The Sacred Kingfisher is only occasionally seen around the small wetland 
waterways at Mawson Lakes.

It is a medium sized kingfisher with a blue/green head, back and tail, and white 
underparts.

Unusual for a kingfisher, the birds rarely hunt for fish but prefer eating insects, 
reptiles and small mammals.

They choose a low exposed branch to keep a look out for danger before swooping 
down to catch their prey, returning back to the branch to feed. 

59



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Silvereye

Also known as the Blightbird, Grape-eater, Silvereye and Ringeye.

The Silvereye is occasionally seen at Mawson Lakes, most often among the small 
dense bushes at the Watershed walking trails.

They are a small wren-sized olive green bird with yellow head and undertail and a 
distinctive ring of white feathers around the eye.

They can be seen in pairs or small groups during the breeding season, but can form 
large migratory flocks in the winter months.

60



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Silver Gull

Also commonly known as the seagull.

The Silver Gull is commonly seen around the lakes and surrounds at Mawson Lakes.

The seagull is a scavenger and has adapted well to urban environments, particularly 
where food is sold or consumed.

The Silver Gull naturally feeds on fish, crustaceans and insects, but will more likely 
pester humans for food scraps or scavenge from garbage bins, a much easier source 
of food.

61



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Singing Honeyeater

Also known as the Grape-eater or Grey Peter.

The Singing Honeyeater is one of Australia’s most widespread species of 
Honeyeater, but only occasionally seen at Mawson Lakes.

They are a predominantly grey/brown coloured bird with yellow wings and tail and 
a distinctive black and underlying yellow streak through the eye from the neck to 
the bill.

The Singing Honeyeater’s call ranges from a scratchy sound to a melodious song.

62



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Spotted Turtle Dove

Also known as the Spotted Dove and Chinese or Indian Turtle Dove.

The Spotted Turtle Dove is commonly seen in the parks and suburban gardens of 
Mawson Lakes.

The Spotted Dove originated from Asia and was introduced into Australia in the 
1860s.

It is a predominantly light brown colour with grey head and underparts and a 
distinguishing black collar with white spots.

Birds feed on seeds and grains and can often be observed feeding on the ground in 
pairs or small flocks, before flushing to the air when disturbed.

63



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Striated Pardalote

Also known as the Pickwitch, Wittachew and Chip Chip.

The Striated Pardalote can occasionally be seen feeding among the foliage in the 
tops of the gum trees of Mawson Lakes.

They feed on insects and their larvae, including lerps, responsible for defoliation 
and die back of gum trees.

The Striated Pardalote is a tiny brightly coloured bird that can usually be heard well 
before it is sighted.

They have a double or triple peep-peep or pick-pick call.

64



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Sulphur-crested Cockatoo

Also known as the White Cockatoo.

The Sulphur-crested Cockatoo is commonly seen in among the large gum trees 
scattered throughout Mawson lakes, particularly behind the Dog Park.

They have a very loud raucous call and will often spread their wings and display 
their yellow crest as they call to each other.

Sulphur-crested Cockatoos can make good, although noisy, pets. They are excellent 
mimics and have been known to live to 80 years in captivity.

65



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Male Supurb Fairy-wren

Superb Fairy-wren

Also known as the Blue Wren.

The Superb Fairy-wren is commonly seen around the Pledger Wetland trails and the 
fringes of the wetland creeks.

They can often be seen in small groups with one brightly coloured adult male and a 
number of females and juvenile males.

The male wren has iridescent blue markings on the head and back, while the 
females are a mouse brown colour.

Wrens are beginning to venture into our gardens at Mawson Lakes.

They prefer dense low vegetation to provide cover from predators.

Female Supurb Fairy-wren

66



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Welcome Swallow

Also known as the Australian or House Swallow.

The swallow is commonly seen in Mawson Lakes, hovering, swooping and gliding 
over grassed areas and water, generally in search of flying insects.

They often swoop close to animals and people in the open, but are completely 
harmless.

Welcome Swallows build an open cup like nest of mud and grass, happy to build the 
nest inside the balcony of a town house or under a pergola.

A group of swallows can often be seen lined up on a television antennae or roof top.

67



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

White-faced Heron

Also known as the White-fronted Heron and erroneously referred to as the Blue 
Crane.

Birds are a light blue/grey colour with darker grey wings and a white face and 
yellow legs.

The White-faced Heron is commonly seen wading in the shallows of the wetland 
creeks at Mawson Lakes, hunting for a variety of prey including insects, frogs and 
fish.

They are usually seen as solitary birds or as a breeding pair.

These birds can often be seen perched on fences, trees, TV antennae and roof tops.

68



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

White-plumed Honeyeater

Also known as the Chickowee and the Native Canary.

The White-plumed Honeyeater is the second most common honeyeater seen in 
Mawson Lakes.

They are a yellow/grey bird with a yellow head and wings and a distinctive white 
band around the neck.

The White-plumed Honeyeater can be an aggressive bird, often attacking birds much 
larger than themselves to defend their territory.

They are often the first birds to raise an alarm on the approach of a predator.

69



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Willie Wagtail

Also known as the Black and white Fantail.

The Willie Wagtail is commonly seen in the parks and gardens of Mawson Lakes.

The wagtail’s name is derived from their habit of constantly wagging the tail from 
side to side as they forage for insects.

The Willie Wagtail is very territorial and will chase away much bigger birds or even 
the family cat.

Aboriginal folklore depicts the appearance of a Willie Wagtail to be the bringer of 
bad news or a stealer of secrets.

70



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Index

B
Blackbird, Common  21
Bronze-Cuckoo, Horsfield’s  33

C
Cockatoo, Sulphur-crested  65
Coot, Eurasian  26
Corella, Little  37
Cormorant, Little Black  36
Cormorant, Little Pied  40
Crake, Australian Spotted  10
Crake, Baillon’s  13
Cuckoo-shrike, Black-faced  14

D
Dotterel, Black-fronted  15
Dotterel, Red-kneed  55
Dove, Spotted  31
Duck, Pacific Black  51
Duck, Maned (Australian Wood)  12
Duck, Hardhead (White-eyed Duck)  31
Duck, Muscovy  44

E
Egret, Great  29  

F
Fairy-wren, Superb  66
Falcon, Little  38
Falcon, Peregrine  52

G
Galah  28
Grassbird, Little  39
Grebe, Australasian  6
Grebe, Hoary-headed  32
Greenfinch  22
Gull, Silver  61

H
Honeyeater, New Holland  48
Honeyeater, Singing  62
Honeyeater, White-plumed  69
Heron, White-faced  68

I
Ibis, Australian White  11

K
Kestrel, Nankeen  46
Kingfisher, Sacred  59
Kookaburra, Laughing  35
  
L
Lapwing, Masked  43
Lorikeet, Musk  23
Lorikeet, Rainbow  54

M
Magpie, Australian  7
Magpie Lark  42
Mallard, Northern  50
Martin, Fairy  27
Moorhen, Dusky  25

N
Native Hen, Black-tailed  17
Night Heron, Nankeen  47
Noisy Minor  49

P
Pardalote, Striated  64
Parrot, Red-rumped  56
Pelican, Australian  8
Pigeon, Crested  24

71



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

R
Rail, Buff-banded  19
Raven, Little  41
Reed Warbler, Australian  9
Rosella, Adelaide  5

S
Silvereye  60
Sparrow, House  34
Spoonbill, Royal  58
Stilt, Black-winged  18
Swallow, Welcome  67
Swan, Black  16
Swamphen, Purple  53
Starling, Common  23

T
Teal, Chestnut  20
Teal, Grey  30
Turtle-Dove, Spotted  63

W
Wagtail, Willie  70
Wattlebird, Red  57

72



BIRDS of Mawson Lakes        

Nankeen Night Heron,  see page 47



www.mawsonlakesliving.info


